
 

NEW ORLEANS EDUCATIONAL TALENT 
SEARCH PROGRAM, INC. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FINAL AUDIT REPORT 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ED-OIG/A06-D0015 
 

October 2004 
 
 
 
 
 

Our mission is to promote the efficiency, U.S Department of Education 
effectiveness, and integrity of the Office of Inspector General 
Department's programs and operations. Dallas, Texas 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE 
 
Statements that management practices need improvement, as well as 
other conclusions and recommendations in this report, represent the 
opinions of the Office of Inspector General.  Determination of corrective 
action to be taken will be made by the appropriate Department of 
Education officials. 
 
In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. §552), 
reports issued by the Office of Inspector General are available, if 
requested, to members of the press and general public to the extent 
information contained therein is not subject to exemptions in the Act. 
 



DALLAS
/s/



 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
 
Executive Summary 1
 
Audit Results 2
 
          FINDING  NO. 1 - VIOLATION OF PROGRAM REGULATIONS 2

Participant Eligibility Was Not Documented 
NOETSP Did Not Provide Services to Participants 

          RECOMMENDATIONS 5
 
          FINDING NO. 2 - EXCESS CASH 7
        RECOMMENDATIONS 8
 
          FINDING NO. 3 - UNALLOWABLE/UNSUPPORTED COSTS 9
        RECOMMENDATIONS 10
 
          FINDING NO. 4 - SINGLE AUDITS NOT PROPERLY SUBMITTED TO THE 
                                               CLEARINGHOUSE 

12

        RECOMMENDATIONS 12
 
Background 13
 
Objective, Scope, and Methodology 14
 
Statement on Management Controls 15
  
Appendix A – Unallowable/Unsupported Costs  
  
Appendix B – Selected Portions of OMB Circular A-122  
  
Appendix C – NOETSP's Response to Draft Audit Report  
  
Appendix D – NOETSP's General Concerns  



ED-OIG/A06-D0015 Page 1 of 15 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
New Orleans Educational Talent Search Program, Inc., (NOETSP), a nonprofit corporation, 
materially failed to comply with the Higher Education Act of 1965 (HEA), as amended, 
regulations governing the Talent Search Program, and its approved grant application.  During the 
period September 1, 1998, through December 31, 2002, NOETSP did not (1) comply with the 
grant performance requirements, and (2) properly account for $1,937,980 in Talent Search 
Program funds. 
 
Violation of Program Regulations – NOETSP materially failed to comply with Talent Search 
Program regulations, and did not meet the grant performance objectives stipulated in its 
approved grant application.  Specifically, NOETSP did not (1) document needs assessments for 
its participants, including whether the students were low-income or prospective first-generation 
college students, and (2) maintain a record of services provided and educational progress made 
by each participant as a result of the services.  Based on its material failure to comply with the 
grant objectives, NOETSP was not entitled to retain the $1,937,980 received on this grant. 
 
Excess Cash – NOETSP drew down more money from the Department of Education 
(Department) than it expended.  For the period September 1, 2001, through December 31, 2002, 
NOETSP drew down an excess of $301,034. 
 
Unallowable/Unsupported Costs – For the period September 1, 1998, through December 31, 
2002, NOETSP received $1,564,061 that was either not allowable or not adequately documented 
to support that the cost was allowable under Federal cost principles. 
 
Single Audits Were Not Properly Submitted to the Clearinghouse – NOETSP did not 
comply with the Single Audit Act by failing to submit its audit reports for the fiscal years ending 
June 30 of 2000, 2001, and 2002.  We notified the Department of this condition during our audit. 
 
We recommend that the Chief Financial Officer, in collaboration with the Assistant Secretary for 
Postsecondary Education— 
 
1.1 Require NOETSP to return the questioned costs of $1,937,980. 
1.2 Calculate and collect imputed interest on the $1,937,980. 
1.3 Take appropriate action pursuant to 34 C.F.R. § 74.62 to protect future Talent Search 

funds. 
2.1 Require NOETSP to return $301,034 in excess cash. 
2.2 Calculate and collect imputed interest on the $301,034. 
2.3 Calculate and collect excess cash and imputed interest for the period December 31, 2002, 

to present. 
3.1 Require NOETSP to return $1,564,061 in unallowable or unsupported costs. 
3.2 Calculate and collect imputed interest on the $1,564,061. 
4.1 Require NOETSP to submit all required audit reports to the Single Audit Clearinghouse. 
4.2 Require NOETSP to resolve the questioned costs of $228,575 and $262,293 shown in the 

audit reports, for the years ended June 30, 2000 and 2001, respectively, and any additional 
corrective action issues identified in the audit resolution process. 

(The questioned costs in Findings 2, 3, and 4 are duplicative of the total grant costs questioned in 
Finding 1.) 



ED-OIG/A06-D0015 Page 2 of 15 

 

 
 
 
 
NOETSP materially failed to comply with the HEA, specific Talent Search Program regulations, 
and its approved grant application.  Specifically, NOETSP demonstrated weak management 
controls and (1) did not comply with program regulations, (2) drew down more funds than it 
expended, (3) spent grant funds on items that were either unallowable under Federal cost 
principles or did not adequately document the expenditures, and (4) did not comply with the 
Single Audit Act by failing to submit its audit reports for the fiscal years ending June 30 of 2000, 
2001, and 2002. 
 
We provided a draft of this report to NOETSP.  We received a response dated August 22, 2004, 
and received an addendum to the response dated August 25, 2004.  We have included the entire 
response and addendum as Appendix C to this report.  In its response, NOETSP disagreed with 
each finding and recommendation, and submitted an explanation and various exhibits to support 
its position.  We have summarized NOETSP’s response to each finding in the AUDIT RESULTS 
section of this report.  We also have assessed NOETSP’s general concerns not specific to the 
audit findings, and have included that assessment as Appendix D to this report. 
 
After assessing NOETSP’s response and addendum, we have not changed our findings or 
recommendations, but we have revised our report to more clearly and fully address issues raised 
by NOETSP’s response. 
 
 

FINDING NO. 1 
VIOLATION OF PROGRAM REGULATIONS 

 
Participant Eligibility Was Not Documented 
 
NOETSP did not document the required needs assessment for any of its student participants, and 
did not document that at least two-thirds of the participants were both low-income and potential 
first-generation college students. 
 
A grantee must determine whether a participant is eligible to participate in a Talent Search 
Program under 34 C.F.R. § 643.3, which includes determining whether the participant needs one 
or more of the services that may be provided pursuant to 34 C.F.R. § 643.4.  For each participant, 
a grantee must maintain a record of the basis for its determination that the participant is eligible 
to participate, including the needs assessment for the participant (34 C.F.R. § 643.32). 
 
Under 34 C.F.R. § 643.10 and § 643.32(b), a Talent Search grantee must serve a minimum of 
600 participants per year, and must ensure that at least two-thirds of the participants served will 
be low-income individuals who are potential first-generation college students. 
 
A low-income individual is defined, in §402A(g)(2) of the HEA, as an individual from a family 
whose taxable income for the preceding year did not exceed 150 percent of an amount equal to 
the poverty level determined by using criteria of poverty established by the Bureau of the 
Census. 

AUDIT RESULTS



ED-OIG/A06-D0015 Page 3 of 15 

 

HEA § 402A(g)(1) defines a first-generation college student as an individual where neither 
parent has completed a baccalaureate degree; or in the case of any individual who regularly 
resided with and received support from only one parent, an individual whose only such parent 
did not complete a baccalaureate degree. 
 
For dependent students, HEA § 402A(e)(1) states that documentation of status as a low-income 
individual is to be made by providing the Department with: 
 

(A) A signed statement from the individual’s parent or legal guardian; 
(B) Verification from another governmental source; 
(C) A signed financial aid application; or 
(D) A signed United States or Puerto Rico income tax return. 

 
For independent students, HEA § 402A(e)(2) states that documentation of status as a low-income 
individual is to be made by providing the Department with: 
 

(A) A signed statement from the individual; 
(B) Verification from another governmental source; 
(C) A signed financial aid application; or 
(D) A signed United States or Puerto Rico income tax return. 

 
Based on guidance from the Department, examples of available records that we considered to be 
adequate documentation were: 
 

• Student Eligibility Form – This form was acceptable for low-income status if (1) “low 
income” was checked on the form or a dollar amount was filled in and (2) the file 
contained a tax return or other financial information that appeared to support a low-
income status. 

 
• Consent/Income Documentation Form – This form was acceptable for first-generation 

status if the form was (1) checked that neither parent had completed college, and (2) the 
information had been obtained from the parent, the guardian, or the participant. 

 
Although NOETSP had individual student files for some of the participants, most of the files 
reviewed contained insufficient information to substantiate the eligibility of the participants to 
receive grant services.  For 1998-1999 through 2001-2002, NOETSP received funding to assist 
7,200 individuals (1,800 per budget period).  At least 4,800 (66%) of the 7,200 students should 
have been documented as being both “low-income” and “first-generation.”  However, only 31 
students were documented as both low-income and first-generation students during this four-year 
period.  Our review of NOETSP’s documentation disclosed 109 low-income students, 47 first-
generation students, and 31 students documented as both low-income and first-generation.  The 
number of adequately documented students was only 0.65 percent (31/4800) of the required 
minimum number. 



ED-OIG/A06-D0015 Page 4 of 15 

 

Due to the lack of documentation, NOETSP could not demonstrate that it served the minimum of 
600 participants per budget period.  To be credited for serving 600 participants, NOETSP must 
document each year that 400 (66%) of its program participants were both low-income and first-
generation students.  For program years 1998-1999 through 2001-2002, we found only 31 such 
participants, which is only 1.9 percent (31/1600) of the required minimum number. 
 
NOETSP Did Not Provide Services to Participants 
 
NOETSP did not maintain a record of services provided to and the educational progress made by 
each of the 7,200 participants for whom it received funding for the four-year period reviewed.  
According to 34 C.F.R. § 643.32(c), a grantee must maintain a record of the services provided to 
the participant and the specific educational progress made by the participant as a result of the 
services.  Grantees are required to maintain all supporting documents and records pertinent to an 
award for a period of three years from the date of submission of the final expenditure report (34 
C.F.R. § 74.53(b)). 
 
To assess NOETSP’s performance, we reviewed all available records for Program Years 1998-
1999 through 2001-2002.  We reviewed the Annual Performance Reports for Program Years 
1998-1999 and 2001-2002 and supporting documentation provided by NOETSP.  Although 
requested, neither NOETSP nor the Department was able to provide the Annual Performance 
Reports for Program Years 1999-2000 and 2000-2001. 
 
In support of the services provided to participants, the documentation provided to us was very 
limited and insufficient.  Records provided by NOETSP consisted of a wide range of documents.  
Many student files contained only a profile sheet and a self-assessment inventory, neither of 
which showed services provided.  Some of the files contained only consent/income 
documentation forms and Free Application for Federal Student Aid forms.  Additionally, 
documentation of outreach services often consisted of only a summary page and accompanying 
sign-in rosters.  We did not consider the documentation reviewed to be adequate to substantiate 
services provided, and the Department agreed that the documentation was not adequate. 
 
In performing our review, we gave NOETSP credit wherever possible, even though much of the 
student-level contact information was limited.  For example, we counted a student as a “client 
served” if we saw any indication that the student participated in a financial aid application 
session or financial aid workshop.  In some cases, we obtained names from roster or sign-in 
sheets; in other cases, we obtained names from individual student profile sheets.  In all cases, we 
attempted to obtain data regarding name, address, telephone number, social security number, 
school, grade level, acceptance basis, intended college, and service provided.  In many cases, we 
had only part of such information.  Most of the data was handwritten, and we had difficulty 
reading some of the names.  Some cases might exist where we counted a student twice because 
names appeared to be spelled differently, even though the names were quite similar. 
 
Using the expansive approach described above, we reviewed NOETSP’s supporting 
documentation for grant performance.  NOETSP purportedly had contact with at least 1,800 
students in each of the program years, but documentation to substantiate that contact was 
inadequate to prove that services were provided.  For example, our examination of those records 
for Program Year 2001-2002 disclosed that services were provided to only 165 participants, even 



ED-OIG/A06-D0015 Page 5 of 15 

 

though NOETSP received funding for 1,800 and reported to the Department that it served 1,950.  
The report showed that the total of 1,950 included 1,412 continuing participants.  The document 
provided by NOETSP to substantiate the number served showed the “TOTAL STUDENTS 
SERVICED 2001-2002” to be 1,412 students, and not the 1,950 reported to the Department.  
However, that document included the name of the school attended by the student, activities, and 
numbers served at the respective schools, but did not include any student names.  Furthermore, 
97 students were reportedly served in November 2002, which was beyond August 31, 2002, the 
end of the budget period.  In addition to the document mentioned above which showed 1,412 
students served, we obtained another record from NOETSP that showed only 228 students were 
served during Program Year 2001-2002.  The additional record we received was a computer file 
that showed, “Total Students Served 2001-2002”, dated January 28, 2003, which was 
approximately five months after the end of the program year. 
 
For Program Year 2001-2002, we determined that NOETSP served no more than 165 students.  
Therefore, based on our review, the percentage of students that actually received services was 
9.2% (165/1800) of the funded student participants, and only 8.5% (165/1950) of the reported 
student participants.  In each case, the number is well below the regulatory minimum of 600 
participants per year. 
 
The documentation of services provided did not satisfy regulatory program requirements.  
Neither did the documentation support either the grant performance objectives or the Annual 
Performance Reports.  If a grant recipient materially fails to comply with the terms and 
conditions of an award, the Department can take action to withhold cash payments, disallow all 
or part of the costs of the activity, wholly or partly suspend or terminate the current award, and 
withhold further awards for the project or program (34 C.F.R. § 74.62). 
 
Because NOETSP did not document the required needs assessment for any of its student 
participants, did not document that at least two-thirds of the participants were both low-income 
and prospective first-generation college students, and did not maintain a record of services 
provided and educational progress made by each participant, NOETSP was not entitled to retain 
any of the $1,937,980 in Talent Search Program funding it received during the period September 
1, 1998, through December 31, 2002. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that the Chief Financial Officer, in collaboration with the Assistant Secretary for 
Postsecondary Education— 
 
1.1 Require NOETSP to return the questioned costs of $1,937,980. 
1.2 Calculate and collect imputed interest on the $1,937,980. 
1.3 Take appropriate action pursuant to 34 C.F.R. § 74.62 to protect future Talent Search 

funds. 
 



ED-OIG/A06-D0015 Page 6 of 15 

 

NOETSP’s Comments 
 
Participant Eligibility Was Not Documented 
 
NOETSP stated that it conducted more than 100 site visits and assisted more than 6,000 students 
during the period examined.  NOETSP attached Exhibits 7 and 8 to provide examples of Student 
Profile Sheets, stating that Exhibit 7 was a revised form, which asked for information regarding 
the parent’s education.  NOETSP also said that 98 percent of its services are provided to students 
of the Orleans Parish Public School System (Orleans), stating that 93.5 percent of the Orleans 
students are African American and that 75.5 percent of those students are eligible for free and 
reduced lunch.  NOETSP attached Exhibit 6 to show those Orleans statistics from October 2003.  
In addition, NOETSP attached Exhibit 4 to show the income eligibility of Orleans students and 
the percentage of Orleans students who were at or below the poverty threshold for Fiscal Years 
2002-2003.  NOETSP maintained that 60 to 85 percent of the students it served were at or below 
the poverty level. 
 
NOETSP Did Not Provide Services to Participants 
 
NOETSP stated, “The staff and management of NOETSP totally and categorically disagree with 
this statement.”  NOETSP attached Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 to show dates, schools, services 
provided, and the number of students served.  NOETSP said that each visit outlined in those 
exhibits can be confirmed and stated, “A telephone call or letter and the OIG’s site visits should 
have confirm[ed] the adequacy of this document.”  NOETSP said that it provided more than 
5,000 documents to ED/OIG during the three-year period November 2001 through September 
2003, and stated that it made every effort to deliver that information in a timely and orderly 
manner.  NOETSP attached Exhibit 5 to show that ED/OIG acknowledged receipt of the 
performance report for 2000-2001, and attached Exhibit 9 to show that performance reports were 
sent to ED/OIG.  NOETSP also referred to its September 2003 visit to the Dallas ED/OIG 
Office, stating, “it appears that records initially shipped in November and December of 2001 was 
[sic] not available and apparently stored in a different location from the records shipped in May 
of 2003.” 
 

OIG’s Response to NOETSP's Comments 
 
Participant Eligibility Was Not Documented 
 
NOETSP’s comments and attached exhibits did not cause us to change the finding or the 
recommendations.  The exhibits included both sample documentation forms and statistical data 
related to the economic status of NOETSP’s student clients.  However, those exhibits still did not 
satisfy the requirement that, for each participant, a grantee must maintain a record of the basis for 
its determination that the participant is eligible to participate, including the needs assessment for 
the participant (34 C.F.R. § 643.32).  Neither did the exhibits satisfy the requirements that a 
Talent Search grantee must serve a minimum of 600 participants per year, and must ensure that 
at least two-thirds of the participants served will be low-income individuals who are potential 
first-generation college students.  (34 C.F.R. § 643.10 and § 643.32(b)) 



ED-OIG/A06-D0015 Page 7 of 15 

 

According to Section 402A(e)(2) of the HEA, documentation of status as a low-income 
individual is to be made by providing the Department with: 
 

• A signed statement from the individual’s parent or legal guardian; 
• Verification from another governmental source; 
• A signed financial aid application; or 
• A signed United States or Puerto Rico income tax return. 

 
As stated in the draft report, NOETSP had individual student files for some of the participants, 
but most of the files reviewed contained insufficient information to substantiate the eligibility of 
the participants to receive grant services. 
 
NOETSP Did Not Provide Services to Participants 
 
NOETSP’s comments and attached exhibits did not cause us to change the finding or the 
recommendations.  The sample documentation forms provided still did not satisfy grant 
requirements.  According to 34 C.F.R. § 643.32(c), a grantee must maintain a record of the 
services provided to the participant and the specific educational progress made by the participant 
as a result of the services.  As stated in the draft report, NOETSP did not maintain a record of 
services provided and the educational progress made by each of the 7,200 participants for whom 
it received funding for the four-year period reviewed. 
 
 

FINDING NO. 2 
EXCESS CASH 

 
NOETSP drew down an excess of $301,034 more than it expended for the period September 1, 
2001, through December 31, 2002.  According to 34 C.F.R. § 74.22, grant recipients are paid in 
advance, provided they minimize the time elapsed between the transfer of funds from the United 
States Treasury and the subsequent disbursement of those funds.  Cash advances to grantees are 
limited to the minimum amounts needed, and should be timed to occur as close as is 
administratively possible to actual disbursements.  We analyzed NOETSP’s General Ledger 
expenditures and determined that NOETSP did not make disbursements in a timely manner.  
Thus, NOETSP did not comply with 34 C.F.R. § 74.22 because it maintained a large amount of 
cash in excess of documented expenditures.  The following table presents a synopsis of 
drawdowns, recorded expenditures, and excess draws for the period September 2001 through 
December 2002.  We did not include the period September 1998 through August 2001 because 
NOETSP did not provide sufficient documentation for a proper analysis. 
 
 

 
Time Period 

Amount 
Drawn 

Recorded 
Expenditures

Excess Draws Over 
Recorded Expenditures 

09/01/01-08/31/02 $ 417,980 $ 349,749 $   68,231 
09/01/02-12/31/02 $ 380,000 $ 147,197 $ 232,803 

Total $ 797,980 $ 496,946 $ 301,034 
 



ED-OIG/A06-D0015 Page 8 of 15 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that the Chief Financial Officer, in collaboration with the Assistant Secretary for 
Postsecondary Education— 
 
2.1 Require NOETSP to return the excess cash of $301,034. 
2.2 Calculate and collect imputed interest on the $301,034. 
2.3 Calculate and collect excess cash and imputed interest for the period December 31, 2002, 

to present. 
 
(The excess cash amount in Recommendation 2.1 is duplicative of the total grant costs 
questioned in Finding 1.  Therefore, the recovery of funds under Recommendations 2.1 and 2.2 
must be coordinated with the actions taken under Finding 1.) 
 

NOETSP’s Comments 
 
NOETSP stated that the excess cash amount of $232,803 was spent subsequent to December 31, 
2002.  NOETSP emphasized that the program year ended on August 31, 2003, and stated that the 
excess cash was expended between January 1, 2003 and August 31, 2003.  NOETSP further 
stated that its records show expenditures in excess of $417,980 for the year ended August 31, 
2002.  NOETSP also stated that the expenditures shown in the draft audit report did not include 
or consider the following: 
 

1. Overlapping time periods for the organization’s fiscal year, which is July 1, to 
June 30th, and the program year, which is September 1, through August 30th. 

 
2. Accrued and accrual – the draft report appears only to consider the cash 

expenditures for the period and does not take into consideration expenses paid 
after 8/31/02 for this program year. 

 
 

OIG’s Response to NOETSP's Comments 
 
NOETSP’s comments did not cause us to change the finding or the recommendations.  
According to 34 C.F.R. § 74.22, grant recipients are paid in advance, provided they minimize the 
time elapsed between the transfer of funds from the United States Treasury and the subsequent 
disbursement of those funds.  Cash advances to grantees are limited to the minimum amounts 
needed, and should be timed to occur as close as is administratively possible to actual 
disbursements.  The issue in this finding is neither the overlapping of the fiscal year and the 
program year nor the cash versus accrual basis of accounting.  The issue is that NOETSP 
regularly drew down funds that exceeded monthly expenditures shown in the organization’s 
general ledger.  For the year ended August 31, 2002, NOETSP stated that its records show 
expenditures in excess of $417,980 (the amount drawn), but the general ledger provided to us 
showed expenditures of $349,749.  For the period September 2002 through December 2002, the 
following table shows amounts drawn versus general ledger expenditure amounts. 



ED-OIG/A06-D0015 Page 9 of 15 

 

 
 
Month 

Amount 
Drawn 

Amount 
Expended 

Excess 
Cash 

September 2002 $225,000.00 $  29,348.40 $195,651.60 
October 2002 $  65,000.00 $  48,205.47 $  16,794.53 
November 2002 $  40,000.00 $  31,818.76 $    8,181.24 
December 2002 $  50,000.00 $  37,823.91 $  12,176.09 
Total $380,000.00 $147,196.54 $232,803.46 

 
NOETSP stated that the excess cash amount of $232,803 (61 percent of total drawdowns) was 
spent subsequent to December 31, 2002.  However, as shown in the table, most of that amount 
was drawn into NOETSP’s bank account during the first month of the program year.  Therefore, 
cash advances were not limited to the minimum amounts needed, and they were not timed to 
occur as close as was administratively possible to actual disbursements. 
 
 

FINDING NO. 3 
UNALLOWABLE/UNSUPPORTED COSTS 

 
NOETSP expended $1,564,061 in grant funds on items that were either unallowable under 
Federal cost principles or were not adequately documented.  Examples of supporting 
documentation that we reviewed, if available, included general ledger, bank statements, 
cancelled checks, payroll records, invoices, vouchers, and receipts.  For the September 1998 
through August 2001 portion of our audit period, NOETSP did not provide sufficient 
documentation for a proper analysis of expenditures.  On that basis, we determined that 
$1,140,480 in grant funds received for that period was unallowable. 
 
NOETSP provided records for September 1, 2001, through December 31, 2002.  For that period, 
NOETSP recorded grant expenditures of $496,946 in its general ledger.  We determined that 
$423,581 of those costs was either unallowable or unsupported.  As shown in Appendix A of this 
report, $109,115 of the $423,581 was not allowable under Federal cost principles, and $314,466 
was not adequately documented to support that the costs were allowable under Federal cost 
principles.  The following table presents a synopsis of recorded expenditures and 
unallowable/unsupported expenditures for the period September 1, 1998, through December 31, 
2002.  The unallowable expenditure amounts for September 1, 1998, through August 31, 2001, 
represent the entire amount of funds drawn from the Department for those three budget periods. 
 

 
 

Time Period 

 
Recorded 

Expenditures

Allowable/ 
Supported 

Expenditures

Unallowable/ 
Unsupported 
Expenditures 

09/01/98-08/31/99 Unknown $          0 $    372,000 
09/01/99-08/31/00 Unknown $          0 $    381,000 
09/01/00-08/31/01 Unknown $          0 $    387,480 
09/01/01-08/31/02 $ 349,749 $ 48,708 $    301,041 
09/01/02-12/31/02 $ 147,197 $ 24,657 $    122,540 

Total $ 496,946 $ 73,365 $ 1,564,061 



ED-OIG/A06-D0015 Page 10 of 15 

 

Office of Management and Budget Circular A-122 "Cost Principles for Non-Profit 
Organizations" (A-122), effective June 1, 1998, gives detailed guidance concerning allowable 
grant costs.  Both Attachment A and Attachment B of A-122 prescribe important principles that 
relate to NOETSP’s grant administration.  Selected portions of A-122 are presented in Appendix 
B of this report. 
 
For the period September 1, 2001, through December 31, 2002, over 72 percent of NOETSP’s 
unallowable or unsupported costs consisted of payments for salaries, contract labor, and the 
mortgage on its building.  Appendix A of this report shows the breakdown of all those 
questioned costs.  NOETSP made mortgage payments that were not approved by the 
Department, thereby violating the requirement of A-122, Attachment B-15.c, which states, 
“Capital expenditures for land or buildings are unallowable as a direct cost except with the prior 
approval of the awarding agency."  NOETSP's grant application included "Office Space Rental" 
in the budget.  However, records obtained from NOETSP do not show that any payment was 
ever made for rent or lease purposes.  Records obtained from NOETSP show that grant funds 
were used to make mortgage payments on the building.  One of those records is a letter to us 
from NOETSP which states that the "bank loan is the mortgage on the building." 
 
The NOETSP Director was paid $129,053 during the 16 months ended December 31, 2002.  The 
detail budget submitted by NOETSP shows the Director’s salary to be $61,660 for this time 
period.  We consider the difference of $67,393 to be unallowable as not reasonable or necessary 
for the performance of the grant.  In addition, the NOETSP Director received $14,350 in 
reimbursement for agency expenses for which there was no documentation.  Some of the other 
unsupported costs included checks totaling $7,897 made payable to cash for which there was no 
documentation to show the reason for the expenditure. 
 
NOESTP did not comply with A-122, did not obtain approval for all expenditures, and did not 
maintain adequate documentation for grant costs.  The result of that noncompliance is a 
questioned cost amount of $1,564,061 for the period September 1, 1998, through December 31, 
2002. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that the Chief Financial Officer, in collaboration with the Assistant Secretary for 
Postsecondary Education— 
 
3.1 Require NOETSP to return $1,564,061 in unallowable or unsupported costs. 
3.2 Calculate and collect imputed interest on the $1,564,061. 

 
(The unallowable or unsupported costs in Recommendation 3.1 are duplicative of the total grant 
costs questioned in Finding 1.  Therefore, the recovery of funds under Recommendations 3.1 and 
3.2 must be coordinated with the actions taken under Finding 1.) 



ED-OIG/A06-D0015 Page 11 of 15 

 

NOETSP’s Comments 
 
NOETSP stated that it “expended every dollar of the grant funds as provided by OMB Circular 
A-122 ‘Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organization’ and provided adequate documentation to 
support these expenditures.”  NOETSP said that 85 percent of its total expenditures were for 
personnel costs and that NOETSP staffing was consistent until this OIG audit began.  In 
addition, NOETSP’s comments included the following statements: 
 

Time reports and copies of cancelled checks were submitted as documentation for 
all personnel cost.  The lack of adequate documentation for personnel cost was 
obviously an omission and can be obtained. 

 
The mortgage payment was paid in lieu of rent.  Additionally, we provided a copy 
of the lease agreement whereas NOETSP charged the DOE program monthly 
rents of $2,400.  See a copy of the commercial lease, exhibit 12. 
 
Routine expenses . . . are documented with a cancelled check, invoice and 
payment requisition.  Any expense where there may be missing documentations, 
duplicate copies may be obtained. 

 
 

OIG’s Response to NOETSP's Comments 
 
NOETSP’s comments did not cause us to change the finding or the recommendations.  We 
reviewed all records provided to us, including time reports, cancelled checks, the lease 
agreement, and other supporting documentation.  We did not see adequate documentation that 
NOETSP “expended every dollar of the grant funds as provided by OMB Circular A-122.”  In 
the draft report, we did not address personnel costs as a percentage of total expenditures, but we 
did show that the NOETSP Executive Director was paid about twice the amount budgeted for his 
position.  During the 16 months ended December 31, 2002, he was paid $129,053, but the 
detailed budget submitted by NOETSP showed his salary to be $61,660 for that time period.  We 
still consider the difference of $67,393 to be unallowable as not reasonable or necessary for the 
performance of the grant. 
 
During the performance of the audit, we made multiple requests for information, documents, and 
records.  During our exit conference on September 4, 2003, NOETSP confirmed that all records 
had been sent to us, even though NOETSP subsequently found and sent to us six more boxes of 
performance data.  We received those boxes on September 17, 2003.  NOETSP also provided to 
us a management representation letter dated January 28, 2004.  That letter included this 
confirmation,  “We have provided to you all records which support our expenditures of grant 
funds and our performance of grant objectives.”  If NOETSP has any additional documentation 
for review, it should be provided to the Department officials identified in the cover letter to this 
report. 



ED-OIG/A06-D0015 Page 12 of 15 

 

FINDING NO. 4 
SINGLE AUDITS NOT PROPERLY SUBMITTED TO THE 

CLEARINGHOUSE 
 
NOETSP did not comply with the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 by failing to timely 
submit its audit reports for the fiscal years ending June 30 of 2000, 2001, and 2002.  After the 
start of our audit, reports were submitted for the years ending June 30, 2000 and 2001, but the 
Single Audit Clearinghouse rejected them because the reports were incomplete.  As of 
September 27, 2004, we have no evidence that NOETSP had an audit performed for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2002.  NOETSP stated that, in the past, the auditor forwarded all reports to 
the proper agencies.  The audit reports for the years ended June 30, 2000 and 2001 show 
questioned costs of $228,575 and $262,293, respectively. 
 
OMB Circular A-133, Subpart B, § 200(a) states, "Non-Federal entities that expend $300,000 or 
more in a year in Federal awards shall have a single or program-specific audit conducted for that 
year in accordance with the provisions of this part."  Further, Subpart C of the Circular, § 320(a) 
states, “The audit shall be completed and the data collection form . . . shall be submitted within 
the earlier of 30 days after receipt of the auditor's report(s), or nine months after the end of the 
audit period . . . ” and § 320(d) states, “All auditees shall submit to the Federal clearinghouse 
designated by OMB the data collection form . . . and one copy of the reporting package . . . .” 
 
During the audit, we notified the Department that NOETSP delayed our access to grant records 
and had not submitted its audit reports to the Single Audit Clearinghouse as required.  We 
recommended that the Department take action to withhold cash payments from NOETSP’s 
current grant and any future grants, until all records were provided and outstanding Single Audits 
were submitted.  After our notification, the Department released funds to NOETSP only on a 
reimbursement basis (see Background section of this report for details). 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that the Chief Financial Officer, in collaboration with the Assistant Secretary for 
Postsecondary Education— 
 
4.1 Require NOETSP to submit all required audit reports to the Single Audit Clearinghouse. 
4.2 Require NOETSP to resolve the questioned costs of $228,575 and $262,293 shown in the 

audit reports, for the years ended June 30, 2000 and 2001, respectively, and any additional 
corrective action issues identified in the audit resolution process. 

 
(The questioned costs in Recommendation 4.2 are duplicative of the total grant costs questioned 
in Finding 1.  Therefore, the recovery of funds under Recommendation 4.2 must be coordinated 
with the actions taken under Finding 1.) 
 



ED-OIG/A06-D0015 Page 13 of 15 

 

NOETSP’s Comments 
 
NOETSP stated that it paid a public accounting firm to complete a Single Audit as provided by 
OMB Circular A-133, and said that its fee accountant signed the audit forms to transmit the 
documents to the Single Audit Clearinghouse.  The response included as Exhibits 10 and 11 
copies of the Data Collection Form for the 2000 and 2001 audits.  NOETSP assumed that the 
audit and all transmittals were complete, but was later informed that certain submittals were not 
made and proceeded to correct the discrepancy.  Further, NOETSP stated that it has provided 
copies of all audits to every requestor, including ED/OIG. 
 
 

OIG’s Response to NOETSP's Comments 
 
NOETSP’s comments did not cause us to change the finding or the recommendations.  OMB 
Circular A-133, Subpart C, § 320(d) states, “All auditees shall submit to the Federal 
clearinghouse designated by OMB the data collection form . . . and one copy of the reporting 
package . . . .”  We queried the database for the Single Audit Clearinghouse several times during 
the performance of the audit, and did so again after receiving NOETSP’s response to the draft 
audit report.  As stated in the draft report, NOETSP did submit reports for the years ending June 
30, 2000 and 2001, but the Single Audit Clearinghouse rejected the reports because they were 
incomplete.  A query as of September 27, 2004, showed that the June 30, 2000 report status was 
“Missing Form” and that the June 30, 2001 report status was “Missing Components/Form 
Errors.”  The Single Audit Database did not show that a report was submitted for the year ending 
June 30, 2002.  Neither has NOETSP provided us with a copy of the audit report for that year.  
On the basis of these facts, we still conclude that NOETSP did not comply with audit report 
submission requirements of the Single Audit Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
NOETSP is a nonprofit corporation that was organized in 1970 under the laws of the State of 
Louisiana.  The corporation is organized to provide postsecondary educational opportunities to 
high school graduates, dropouts, and college students.  The organization seeks to achieve its 
primary goal by offering financial aid assistance, academic assistance, American College Test 
(ACT) preparatory sessions, and outreach counseling sessions.  In general, NOETSP seeks to 
provide the youth of the Greater New Orleans metropolitan area with the opportunity to become 
successful citizens through educational means.  The corporation is supported primarily through 
grants. 
 
Sections 402A and 402B of the HEA authorize the Talent Search Program, one of the 
Department’s TRIO Programs.  The Program is governed by the regulations in 34 C.F.R. Part 
643.  The Talent Search Program provides grants to projects designed to (1) identify qualified 
youths with potential for education at the postsecondary level and encourage them to complete  

BACKGROUND



ED-OIG/A06-D0015 Page 14 of 15 

 

secondary school and undertake a program of postsecondary education; (2) publicize the 
availability of student financial assistance for persons who seek to pursue postsecondary 
education; and (3) encourage persons who have not completed education programs at the 
secondary or postsecondary level, but who have the ability to do so, to reenter these programs 
(34 C.F.R. § 643.1). 
 
The Louisiana Office of State Inspector General performed an audit of NOETSP for the period 
July 1996 through June 1999, and issued its audit report on May 1, 2000.  The report 
documented numerous problems with NOETSP’s administration of its Talent Search Program.  
Those problems included incomplete financial records, multiple billings, false claims, and 
NOETSP’s refusal to provide full access to required records and information. 
 
Additionally, NOETSP’s audited financial statements for the years ending June 30, 2000, and 
June 30, 2001, presented respective questioned costs of $228,575 and $262,293.  Multiple audit 
findings included (1) NOETSP’s failure to reconcile significant differences between the general 
ledger and supporting documentation, and (2) NOETSP’s expenditure of grant funds in a manner 
that might have violated certain provisions of the grants. 
 
 
 
 
 
The objective of our audit was to determine if NOETSP complied with the HEA of 1965, as 
amended, specific regulations governing the Talent Search Program, and its approved grant 
application.  Specifically, we determined whether NOETSP (1) complied with the grant 
performance requirements, and (2) properly accounted for Talent Search Program funds. 
 
We held an entrance conference at NOETSP on April 22, 2003, and attempted to begin our 
fieldwork at that time, but were denied access to records.  We notified the Department that 
NOETSP had delayed our access to the requested grant records and that NOETSP had not 
submitted its audit reports to the Single Audit Clearinghouse as required.  We recommended that 
the Department withhold funds from NOETSP until all records were provided and outstanding 
Single Audits were submitted.  We also recommended that the Department consider suspension 
and termination of the grant awards.  After this notification, the Department began to release 
funds to NOETSP only on a reimbursement basis. 
 
Before our audit began, we obtained some NOETSP documents in response to a 2001 OIG 
subpoena.  After being denied access to records when we initiated our audit, we obtained 
additional documents in response to a 2003 OIG subpoena.  We subsequently made multiple 
information requests to obtain all documents and records that had been subpoenaed, but never 
performed any on-site audit procedures at the grantee’s office.  We conducted an exit conference 
by telephone on September 4, 2003.  However, after completion of the exit conference, NOETSP 
officials found additional information pertaining to grant performance.  They made that 
information available to us by shipping it to our Dallas office.  We received a shipment of 
documents on September 17, 2003.  NOETSP officials also visited our Dallas office on 
September 18, 2003, to explain some of the documents. 

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 



ED-OIG/A06-D0015 Page 15 of 15 

 

To accomplish our objective, we performed the following procedures: 
 

• Reviewed applicable Federal law and regulations. 
• Reviewed grant applications. 
• Reviewed prior audit reports. 
• Reviewed performance reports. 
• Examined NOETSP records, including general ledger, invoices, canceled checks, 

outreach rosters, and student files. 
• Visited selected schools and interviewed officials concerning services to students. 

 
Because of our concern about weak management controls, we performed a review of all records 
that were made available to us.  For the period September 1998 through August 2001, we were 
not provided sufficient documentation to determine what expenditures were made by NOETSP.  
Additionally, most of the documentation that was provided contained insufficient information to 
substantiate that grant services were delivered or that funds were properly expended.  Due to this 
scope limitation, we questioned all grant funds drawn down during our audit period. 
 
We did not use any sampling technique.  We obtained funding data from the Department’s 
Grants Administration and Payment System, and we assessed the reliability of funds drawn by 
comparing the draws to NOETSP records.  We concluded that the data obtained from the 
Department was reliable for the purpose of this audit.  Our audit period was September 1, 1998, 
through December 31, 2002.  We performed the audit in accordance with generally accepted 
government auditing standards appropriate to the scope of the review, except as discussed above. 
 
 
 
 
 
As part of our audit, we reviewed all records that were made available to us.  We did not 
consider it necessary to gain an understanding of the system of management controls, policies, 
procedures, and practices applicable to NOETSP’s administration of the Talent Search Program.   
However, our review disclosed weak management controls that adversely affected NOETSP’s 
ability to administer the Talent Search grant, and resulted in non-compliance with Federal 
regulations, grant terms, and cost principles.  Those weaknesses and their effects are discussed in 
the AUDIT RESULTS section of this report.

STATEMENT ON MANAGEMENT CONTROLS 



Appendix A 

 

Unallowable/Unsupported Costs 
 

September 1, 1998 – December 31, 2002 
 
 
 
Cost Category 

 
Unallowable 

Costs 

 
Unsupported 

Costs 

 
Total 

Amount 

OMB Circular A-
122 Criteria 

(See Appendix B) 

Grant Funds Drawn 
from 09/01/98 
through 08/31/01 
for Which There 
Was No Supporting 
Documentation $1,140,480.00

 

$1,140,480.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A-A.2.g 

Salaries $    67,392.89 
 

$ 135,184.85 $ 202,577.74 
A-A.3 & B-

7.m(1,2) 

Contract Labor 
 
 

 
$  64,316.18 $  64,316.18 

A-A.2.g &  
B-7.m(1,2) 

Mortgage on 
Building 

 
$    40,768.42 

 
 $  40,768.42 

A-A.2.a, g &  
B-15.b,c,d,e 

Bank Payments  $  14,620.72 $  14,620.72 A-A.2.g 
Program Expenses  $  13,843.63 $  13,843.63 A-A.2.g 
Travel and 
Entertainment 

 
$  13,196.31 $  13,196.31 

A-A.2.g & B-55.a 

Professional Fees  $  11,217.50 $  11,217.50 A-A.2.g 
Dues and 
Subscriptions 

 
$    9,388.30 $    9,388.30 

A-A.2.g 

Repairs  $    8,980.00 $    8,980.00 A-A.2.g 
Agency Activities  $    8,500.00 $    8,500.00 A-A.2.g 
Senior Counselor  $    7,500.00 $    7,500.00 A-A.2.g 
Telephone  $    7,463.38 $    7,463.38 A-A.2.g 
Equipment Rental  $    6,517.06 $    6,517.06 A-A.2.g 
Office Supplies  $    4,212.76 $    4,212.76 A-A.2.g 
Consulting  $    3,000.00 $    3,000.00 A-A.2.g 
Insurance  $    2,717.30 $    2,717.30 A-A.2.g 
Utilities  $    2,099.46 $    2,099.46 A-A.2.g 
Other Expenses  $    1,120.00 $    1,120.00 A-A.2.g 
Bank Charges $      513.95  $       513.95 A-A.2.a 
Accounting $      440.00  $       440.00 A-A.2.a 
Printing & 
Reproduction 

 
$       350.00 $       350.00 

A-A.2.g 

Legal Fees  $       200.00 $       200.00 A-A.2.g 
Miscellaneous  $         38.00 $         38.00 A-A.2.g 

Total 
 

$1,249,595.20
 

$ 314,465.45 $1,564,060.65 
 



Appendix B 
Page 1 of 2 

 

 

Selected Portions of OMB Circular A-122 
 

• A-A.2.a  -  To be allowable under an award, costs must be reasonable for the 
performance of the award and be allocable thereto. 

• A-A.2.g  -  To be allowable under an award, costs must be adequately documented. 
• A-A.3  -  Costs must be reasonable.  A cost is reasonable if, in its nature or amount, it 

does not exceed that which would be incurred by a prudent person under the 
circumstances prevailing at the time the decision was made to incur the costs. 

• A-A.4.a  -  A cost is allocable to a particular cost objective, such as a grant, contract, 
project, service, or other activity, in accordance with the relative benefits received. 

• B-7.d.(1)  -  Costs for which amounts or types of compensation appear unreasonable 
require special consideration and possible limitations.  Among such conditions is 
compensation to members of non-profit organizations, trustees, directors, associates, 
officers, or the immediate families thereof.  Determination should be made that such 
compensation is reasonable for the actual personal services rendered rather than a 
distribution of earnings in excess of costs. 

• B-7.f.(2)  -  Fringe benefits are allowable, provided such benefits are granted in 
accordance with established written organization policies.  Such benefits, whether treated 
as indirect costs or as direct costs, shall be distributed to particular awards and other 
activities in a manner consistent with the pattern of benefits accruing to the individuals or 
group of employees whose salaries and wages are chargeable to such awards and other 
activities. 

• B-7.m (1), (2) & (3)  -  (1) Charges to awards for salaries and wages, whether treated as 
direct costs or indirect costs, will be based on documented payrolls approved by a 
responsible official(s) of the organization.  The distribution of salaries and wages to 
awards must be supported by personnel activity reports, as prescribed in subparagraph 
(2), except when a substitute system has been approved in writing by the cognizant 
agency.  (See subparagraph E.2 of Attachment A.)  (2) Reports reflecting the distribution 
of activity of each employee must be maintained for all staff members (professionals and 
nonprofessionals) whose compensation is charged, in whole or in part, directly to awards. 
In addition, in order to support the allocation of indirect costs, such reports must also be 
maintained for other employees whose work involves two or more functions or activities 
if a distribution of their compensation between such functions or activities is needed in 
the determination of the organization's indirect cost rate(s) (e.g., an employee engaged 
part-time in indirect cost activities and part-time in a direct function).  Reports 
maintained by non-profit organizations to satisfy these requirements must meet the 
following standards:  (a) The reports must reflect an after-the-fact determination of the 
actual activity of each employee.  Budget estimates (i.e., estimates determined before the 
services are performed) do not qualify as support for charges to awards.  (b) Each report 
must account for the total activity for which employees are compensated and which is 
required in fulfillment of their obligations to the organization.  (c) The reports must be 
signed by the individual employee, or by a responsible supervisory official having first 
hand knowledge of the activities performed by the employee, that the distribution of 
activity represents a reasonable estimate of the actual work performed by the employee 
during the periods covered by the reports.  (d) The reports must be prepared at least 
monthly and must coincide with one or more pay periods.  (3) Charges for the salaries 
and wages of nonprofessional employees, in addition to the supporting documentation 



Appendix B 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 

described in subparagraphs (1) and (2), must also be supported by records indicating 
the total number of hours worked each day maintained in conformance with Department 
of Labor regulations implementing the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) (29 CFR Part 
516).  For this purpose, the term "nonprofessional employee" shall have the same 
meaning as "nonexempt employee," under FLSA. 

• B-15.b, c, d, & e  -  b. (1) Capital expenditures for general purpose equipment are 
unallowable as a direct cost except with the prior approval of the awarding agency.  (2) 
Capital expenditures for special purpose equipment are allowable as direct costs, 
provided that items with a unit cost of $5000 or more have the prior approval of awarding 
agency.  c. Capital expenditures for land or buildings are unallowable as a direct cost 
except with the prior approval of the awarding agency.  d. Capital expenditures for 
improvements to land, buildings, or equipment, which materially increase their value or 
useful life, are unallowable as a direct cost except with the prior approval of the awarding 
agency.  e. Equipment and other capital expenditures are unallowable as indirect costs. 
However, see paragraph 11 for allowability of use allowances or depreciation on 
buildings, capital improvements, and equipment. Also, see paragraph 46 for allowability 
of rental costs for land, buildings, and equipment. 

• B-46  -  a. Subject to the limitations described in subparagraphs b through d, rental 
costs are allowable to the extent that the rates are reasonable in light of such factors as:  
rental costs of comparable property, if any; market conditions in the area; alternatives 
available; and the type, life expectancy, condition, and value of the property leased.  b. 
Rental costs under sale and leaseback arrangements are allowable only up to the amount 
that would be allowed had the organization continued to own the property.  c. Rental 
costs under less-than-arms-length leases are allowable only up to the amount that would 
be allowed had title to the property vested in the organization. For this purpose, a less-
than-arms-length lease is one under which one party to the lease agreement is able to 
control or substantially influence the actions of the other. Such leases include, but are not 
limited to those between (i) divisions of an organization; (ii) organizations under 
common control through common officers, directors, or members; and (iii) an 
organization and a director, trustee, officer, or key employee of the organization or his 
immediate family either directly or through corporations, trusts, or similar arrangements 
in which they hold a controlling interest.  d. Rental costs under leases which are required 
to be treated as capital leases under GAAP, are allowable only up to the amount that 
would be allowed had the organization purchased the property on the date the lease 
agreement was executed, i.e., to the amount that minimally would pay for depreciation or 
use allowances, maintenance, taxes, and insurance. Interest costs related to capitalized 
leases are allowable to the extent they meet criteria in subparagraph 23.a. Unallowable 
costs include amounts paid for profit, management fees, and taxes that would not have 
been incurred had the organization purchased the facility. 

• B-55  -  a. Travel costs are the expenses for transportation, lodging, subsistence, and 
related items incurred by employees who are in travel status on official business of the 
organization. Travel costs are allowable . . . , when they are directly attributable to 
specific work under an award or are incurred in the normal course of administration of 
the organization.  b. Such costs may be charged on an actual basis, on a per diem or 
mileage basis in lieu of actual costs incurred, or on a combination of the two, provided 
the method used results in charges consistent with those normally allowed by the 
organization in its regular operations.



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
EDITED

deborah.oliver
EDITED

deborah.oliver
EDITED

deborah.oliver
EDITED

deborah.oliver
EDITED

deborah.oliver
EDITED

deborah.oliver
EDITED

deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



deborah.oliver
Appendix C



Appendix D 
Page 1 of 5 

 

 

NOETSP’s General Concerns 
 
In both the draft report response and the related addendum, NOETSP expressed concerns about 
our audit methodology and procedures.  We have summarized those general concerns below and 
provided our response to those concerns.  The general concerns expressed by NOETSP in its 
response were presented as Numbers 1 through 4.  The concerns expressed by NOETSP in the 
addendum were not numbered, but we have numbered them in this report for ease of reference.  
These concerns are presented sequentially, beginning with Number 5. 
 
 
1 - OIG Visits to Selected High Schools 
 
The management of NOETSP was informed by several schools that ED/OIG conducted 
unannounced site visits.  Since we did not mention those visits in the draft report, NOETSP 
concluded that we received nothing from our school visits to cite in the report.  NOETSP stated, 
“Evidently, these site visits did not result in findings contrary to the documents submitted 
[including] roster[s] numbering over six thousand signatures of students who received services.” 
 
OIG’s Response 
 
NOETSP’s conclusion about the site visits is incorrect.  We made the visits in an effort to obtain 
reasonable assurance that additional performance documentation provided by NOETSP in 
September 2003 (after our exit conference) was valid.  We sought that assurance by obtaining 
verification through interviews that NOETSP provided services at schools that were listed in the 
documents.  Nothing came to our attention that caused us to conclude that the additional 
documentation was not valid.  However, we did not obtain assurance that the documentation of 
services provided was sufficient. 
 
 
2 - Length of Audit and Duplication of Records Requested 
 
NOETSP stated that the length of the audit and the duplication of requests for records seriously 
handicapped the agency’s ability to provide the level of service to which it is accustomed.  
NOETSP referred to records requested by means of two ED/OIG subpoenas, and stated that the 
time periods covered by those subpoenas overlapped.  The following timeline and statements 
summarize the points made by NOETSP: 

• September 2001 – ED/OIG began an investigation that was to cover the period January 1, 
1994, through September 2001. 

• November 5, 2001 – After requesting additional time, NOETSP made two shipments to 
Dallas in response to a 2001 OIG subpoena.  The first shipment was made on this date. 

• December 14, 2001 – The second of the two shipments was made to Dallas on this date. 
• April 25, 2003 – NOETSP sent a letter to ED/OIG stating that the location of the field 

examination was a matter of coordination and communication instead of a question of 
compliance or cooperation. 

• Subpoena #1 – This subpoena requested records for the period 1994 to 2001. 



Appendix D 
Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 
• Subpoena #2 – This subpoena requested records for the period September 1998 to 

December 2002. 
• Overlap – It was obvious to NOETSP that the time periods covered by the subpoenas 

overlapped. 
• Surprise Visit – NOETSP stated that it had not received any OIG correspondence or 

communication regarding its status from December 2001 to May 2003.  NOETSP stated 
that “the unannounced visit to begin an examination for which you OIG/DOE started 18 
months previous was very confusing [to] the management and staff.”  NOETSP stated 
that it was perplexed by ED/OIG’s surprise visit requesting records and information, 
which had been previously forwarded to Dallas. 

 
OIG’s Response 
 
The length of the audit and the need for duplicate record requests was directly attributable to 
NOETSP’s continued inability or unwillingness to provide records and documents in a timely 
manner.  As discussed in the OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY section of this report, we 
were denied on-site access to records when we initiated the audit, so we never performed any 
audit procedures at the grantee’s office.  Therefore, we requested documents by means of a 
subpoena issued in May 2003.  We subsequently made multiple information requests in an effort 
to obtain all documents and records that had been subpoenaed. 
 
 
3 – Duplication of Questioned and Unsupported Costs 
 
NOETSP referred to our statement that “The questioned costs in Findings 2 and 3 are duplicative 
of the total grant costs questioned in Finding 1.”  NOETSP stated that the draft audit report 
“should be revised as to avoid misleading the reader or user of this report,” and also stated its 
desire for the final report to be “revised to eliminate the duplicate findings.”  NOETSP also made 
the following statements: 
 

These duplicate findings and the enumeration thereof clearly represent faulty and 
irresponsible reporting of the organization’s compliance during the years under 
audit.  It appears from the draft audit report that the organization misspent $3.8 
million whereas the total award during the period was approximately $2 million. 

 
OIG’s Response 
 
Each finding, along with its questioned cost amount, is valid and stands on its own.  For Findings 
2, 3, and 4, we noted that the questioned costs were duplicative because we had already 
questioned total grant costs in Finding 1.  If the Department requires the return of total 
questioned costs in Finding 1, then NOETSP would not return the costs associated with Findings 
2, 3, and 4 because those costs are already included in the total questioned costs in Finding 1.  
However, if the Department does not require the return of all funds under Finding 1, then the 
questioned costs in Findings 2, 3, and 4 would have to be addressed and any amount disallowed 
by the Department would have to be returned.  Therefore, the questioned costs are not  



Appendix D 
Page 3 of 5 

 

 

duplicative, and our reporting is not faulty and irresponsible.  Additionally, our objective review 
of NOETSP’s records does not allow us to eliminate any finding.  We would have questioned the 
amount for Finding 2, Finding 3, or Finding 4 if there had been no other finding.  In our opinion, 
the findings and questioned costs are clearly presented, and they should not be misleading to 
readers and users of the report. 
 
 
4 – Circulation of Draft Audit Report 
 
NOETSP stated its understanding that the draft audit report was distributed only within the 
Department of Education, but was concerned about the circulation of the report without the 
benefit of NOETSP’s response.  NOETSP said that “even such limited distribution, may have a 
negative impact on the viability of this organization should the user of this report use it to 
evaluate the performance of this organization without the benefit of our response.”  NOETSP 
also asked, “Is this standard auditing procedure to circulate a report without the benefit of 
management response?” 
 
OIG’s Response 
 
Prior to submitting its response to the draft report, NOETSP called ED/OIG to express its 
concern on this subject, and asked if its response could be sent to other recipients of the report.   
We explained that NOETSP’s complete response would be included with the final audit report.  
We also told NOETSP that a copy of the response could be sent to the Assistant Secretary of the 
Office of Postsecondary Education.  The standard OIG procedure calls for an auditee such as 
NOETSP to submit its response to ED/OIG, who will in turn include that entire response with 
the final audit report package.  In our opinion, NOETSP’s concern about circulation of the draft 
audit report has no impact on either the audit or its resolution. 
 
 
5 – Performance Evaluation Review Technique 
 
NOETSP stated, “If there is an error in the premise there will be an error in the conclusion.”  
NOETSP referred to the procedure that we performed by visiting selected schools and 
interviewing officials concerning services provided to students, and recognized that the 
procedure was necessary to perform any audit.  Then NOETSP questioned our assessment of 
student eligibility, maintaining that eligibility for free lunch equates to eligibility for Talent 
Search services.  Specifically, NOETSP stated that 93.5 percent of the school system is African-
American and that 75.5 percent of the students are eligible for free lunch, emphasizing that the 
free-lunch students (75.5 percent) are also eligible for NOETSP services.  NOETSP also stated 
that it is illogical for us to report that the total number of students qualified to receive services 
was limited to 165 students that had official student eligibility forms on file.  In addition, 
NOETSP stated that our extrapolation of that figure into a two million dollar overpayment defies 
all auditing guidelines. 
 



Appendix D 
Page 4 of 5 

 

 

OIG’s Response 
 
As stated by NOETSP, we did visit schools and interview officials.  We also performed the other 
five procedures listed in the Objective, Scope, and Methodology section of the report.  We did 
not base our assessment of student eligibility or grant performance merely on school visits and 
interviews.  NOETSP quoted accurately our draft report statement, “We did not use any 
sampling technique.”  We did not employ sampling because, as we stated in the draft report, “we 
performed a review of all records that were made available to us.”  Audit sampling is used when 
only a limited number of records is to be reviewed. 
 
We do not question the percentages of African-American students and those eligible for free 
lunches.  However, we do question NOETSP’s documentation of student eligibility, and 
emphasize that regulations require grantees to maintain eligibility records for each participant on 
an individual basis.  “For each participant, a grantee must maintain a record of the basis for its 
determination that the participant is eligible to participate, including the needs assessment for the 
participant” (34 C.F.R. § 643.32).  We cannot accept NOETSP’s “statistical calculation” that 
students are eligible for Talent Search services just because they are eligible for free lunches.  
Our review of all records provided to us did not support a conclusion that NOETSP maintained 
adequate eligibility records on an individual participant basis.  NOETSP’s reference to “165 
official student eligibility forms” is incorrect.  We reported 165 students as the number that 
received services during Program Year 2001-2002.  Concerning the “two million dollar 
overpayment,” we did not extrapolate any number.  We questioned total grant costs because 
NOETSP did not demonstrate that it properly documented student eligibility and grant 
performance, including NOETSP’s failure to meet the regulatory requirement to serve a 
minimum of 600 participants per year.  In our opinion, we have made no error in either premise 
or conclusion. 
 
 
6 – Examination of Checks and Vouchers 
 
NOETSP wanted to know if we examined every check and voucher in the boxes of material 
submitted for our review.  NOETSP also stated, “This is not to say that corrections and changes 
are not in order.  The computerization of the entire office has been undertaken and is 35% 
complete.” 
 
OIG’s Response 
 
We examined all records, including every check and every voucher, provided to us.  We did not 
question any cost for which we saw adequate documentation.  We do not know what type of 
corrections and changes might be in order.  The 35 percent completion of the office 
computerization is irrelevant.  Whether records are computerized or not, adequate documentation 
must always be maintained.  This concern about checks and vouchers does not change our audit 
conclusions. 
 



Appendix D 
Page 5 of 5 

 

 

7 – Student Service Activities 
 
NOETSP was concerned that we might have missed some documents pertaining to services 
provided to students, and specifically mentioned the following things: 

• One senior counselor produced over 300 fully-documented folders annually. 
• The Director himself served 400 students annually. 
• Each of the other three in-house counselors served 150 students annually. 
• Students served at large events might not have been counted.  More than 250 students 

were served at one event, and more than 150 were served at another. 
• NOETSP sponsored a three-day bus trip to Tuskegee University and the University of 

Alabama at Birmingham, and listed pertinent highlights of the trip.  The last highlight 
stated that the 25 student participants prepared summaries (one and one-half pages in 
length) that described what the trip experience meant to them. 

 
NOETSP also stated, “You probably don’t have these numbers, either, however, these services 
are documented and can readily be made available.” 
 
 
OIG’s Response 
 
We examined all records that were provided to us, and did not question any service for which we 
saw adequate documentation.  Concerning the three-day field trip to Alabama, we reviewed 
information that showed the trip was made in April 2001.  An overall summary of the trip stated 
that students were to submit essays summarizing their experiences, but we saw no essay in the 
records provided to us, even though we did see a blank student evaluation form.  Since NOETSP 
has confirmed, through its Management Representation Letter dated January 28, 2004, that all 
records have been made available to us, there should be no pertinent documents available at this 
point that we have not already evaluated.  Therefore, NOETSP’s concern about student service 
activities, including the field trip, has no impact on our audit conclusions. 
 
 
8 – Desire to Meet with Auditor 
 
At the end of the addendum, NOETSP stated, “We would like to suggest that before the audit 
report is finalized that our accountant/information systems consultants meet with the auditor to 
review the program evaluation procedures and make any needed adjustments.” 
 
 
OIG’s Response 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards 
appropriate to the scope of the review, so we see no need for the accountant or the consultants to 
review our program evaluation procedures.  NOETSP denied on-site access to records; yet we 
allowed multiple opportunities for NOETSP to send records to us.  Additionally, the Director and 
his accountant made a trip to Dallas to explain the performance documents in the six boxes that 
NOETSP found after our audit work was concluded and an exit conference was conducted.  At 
that time, NOETSP confirmed that all records had been made available to us.  If more documents 
are now available, they should be provided to the Department officials identified in the cover 
letter to this report. 




